CHAPTER 157

No. 273, S.]

[Published July 4, 1959.

## **CHAPTER 157**

AN ACT to amend 40.02 (4) of the statutes, relating to the compensation of members of the county school committees.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

40.02 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.02 (4) Each member of the committee, in counties having a population of 500,000 or more, shall receive per diem, as fixed by the county board, of not less than \$4 nor more than \$8 per day as fixed by the county board for each day he attends a meeting of the committee, and in counties having a population of less than 500,000 not to exceed the per diem paid to the members of the county board in their respective counties, and mileage at the rate \* \* \* not to exceed that paid to the members of the county board of their respective counties, except that in counties having a population of 500,000 or more 6 cents per mile shall be paid to committee members, for each mile traveled in going to and returning from the place of meeting by the most usual traveled route, and other necessary expenses. In counties having a population of less than 500,000 and the county board members are paid on an alternative basis, the county board shall fix the per diem and mileage of the members of the county school committee.

Approved June 25, 1959.